## **RESOLUTION 635**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KALAMA, WASHINGTON DECLARING THE 2008 DODGE CHARGER POLICE VEHICLE SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL IN THE CITY OF KALAMA'S BEST INTEREST.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KALAMA, WASHINGTON DO RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The provision of the Resolution shall be deemed to be an exercise of the power of the City of Kalama to declare property surplus as provided for under Kalama Municipal Code, Chapter 3.52.

**SECTION 2.** The City Council of the City of Kalama do hereby declare the following items surplus:

and authorizes the City staff to sell the items by auction through Public Surplus or sale by sealed bid for the best price possible. All items sold are sold in "as is" condition. Should no buyer come forward within 30 days the City will dispose of the asset.

**SECTION 3.** This resolution shall be effective upon passage by the City Council.

DATED this 6<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2016.